Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks	$\frac{\text{BOX ASSIG}}{\text{O5-11-1999}}$
MIT GG	NTS ON 101037373
	Please record the attaciecy original document or certified copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying Party(ies)	2. Name and Address of receiving Party(ies):
The Tensar Corporation MAY 0 6 1999	Name: Atlantech International, Inc.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(s) at a the party No	Street Address: 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.
	City: ATLANTA
3. Nature of conveyance:	State/Country: GEORGIA Zip: 30309
Assignment Merger	
Security Agreement Change of Name	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X N
Other Execution Date: April 13, 1999	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application,	the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s)/Application Date	B. Patent No.(s)/Patent Date
29/081,401 filed on December 31, 1997	•
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:	6. Number of applications and patents involved:
Jacobson, Price, Holman & Stern 400 7th Street, N.W. Washington, DC 20004 Tel. 202-638-6666	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ 40.00 X Enclosed Any deficiencies in enclosed fees are authorized to be charged to deposit account
Attorney Docket No. P61312US0	8. Deposit Account No.: 06-1358
	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account):
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
9. Statement and Signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is troriginal document. Output Description:	ue and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the
	May 6, 1999
Name of Person Signing / Reg.#	Signature Date

PATENT REEL: 9934 FRAME: 0621 **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, The Tensar Corporation, a corporation of the State of Georgia, located at

1230 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor"), is

the sole owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to United States Design Patent Application

Serial No. 29/081,401, filed December 31, 1997, entitled RETAINING WALL BLOCK WITH SIDE

OPENINGS by reason of an assignment of such patent rights from the inventor, Kenneth L.

McAllister, by document executed on December 23, 1997, which document was recorded in the

United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 25, 1998, at Reel 9069, Frames 0178-0180;

and

WHEREAS, Atlantech International, Inc., a corporation of the State of Georgia, located

at 1230 Peachtree Street, N.E., Atlanta, Georgia 30309 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee"),

desires to acquire the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to aforesaid application, and in

and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States and elsewhere therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and

valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor

hereby sell, assigns, and transfers to the Assignee and its successors and assigns its entire right, title

and interest in and to said invention, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or

embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application, and in and to any application filed in any

foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications under the provisions

of the International Convention; also Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to any and all

design patents, reissues or extensions thereof, to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said

invention, and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, or substitute applications or

PATENT

REEL: 9934 FRAME: 0622

supplementary disclosures which may be filed upon said invention in any country; and Assignor

hereby authorizes and requests the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application

to Assignee.

Assignor further agrees, without any payment by Assignee other than expenses incurred by

Assignor, to communicate to Assignee, its representatives or agents any facts relating to said

invention, including evidence for interference purposes or for other proceedings, whenever requested;

and execute and deliver on request all lawful papers required to make these provisions binding upon

Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns; and Assignor hereby warrants that,

at the time of execution and delivery of this Assignment, Assignor is the lawful owner of the entire

right, title and interest in and to said invention and said application, that the same are unencumbered.

and that it has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner

herein set forth.

Assignor hereby grants Marvin R. Stern, Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price, John C.

Holman; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer, Irwin M. Aisenberg, and William E. Player,

(Registration Nos. 20,640, 20,851, 24,514, 22,769, 26,421, 29,851, 19,007 and 31,409, respectively)

the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable

in order to identify the patent application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States

Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

- 2 -

PATENT REEL: 9934 FRAME: 0623

Technical Officer

WITNESSES:

Parrela De John

Atty Dkt No. P61312US0

RECORDED: 05/06/1999

PATENT REEL: 9934 FRAME: 0624